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PL  Montaż i użytkowanie schodów należy wykonywać zgodnie z instrukcją. Uwaga! Uży-
wanie schodów niezgodnie z instrukcją jest zabronione, może spowodować groźny 

wypadek, wyłącza gwarancję oraz powoduje brak odpowiedzialności producenta. Producent i 
Sprzedawca nie ponoszą żadnej odpowiedzialności za nieprzestrzeganie stosownych przepisów 
prawa, przepisów budowlanych i wymogów bezpieczeństwa przez użytkownika produktu, archi-
tekta, montażystę lub właściciela budynku, itp. Nie wolno stosować innych wkrętów, śrub i po-
dzespołów niż dołączone do produktu. W razie wystąpienia braku elementów należy zwrócić się 
do producenta. Uszkodzony i niekompletny produkt nie może być używany do czasu usunięcia 
usterek. Schody są przeznaczone do użytku wewnętrznego i tylko w suchych pomieszczeniach. 
Nie wolno montować schodów, jeżeli w pomieszczeniu będzie występować duża wilgotność np. 
podczas wykonywania mokrych prac budowlanych. Schody nie mogą być używane jako droga 
dostępu podczas budowy i remontu. Montaż i demontaż sprężyn jest możliwy tylko przy całko-
wicie zamkniętej klapie schodów. Uwaga! Zabrania się wykręcania wkrętów i demontażu ele-
mentów z powierzchni klapy. Nie wolno wkręcać wkrętów w inne miejsca w klapie, niż wcześniej 
przygotowane przez producenta. Schody montujemy w stropie łącznikami przeznaczonymi do 
danego rodzaju stropu. Łączniki nie są dołączone do produktu. Uwaga! W wybranych modelach 
schodów (patrz instrukcja) elementy łączące drabinkę z klapą (kątowniki) mają kilka otworów, 
drabinkę należy przykręcić w otworach najdalej odsuniętych od klapy.  Schody produkowane są 
z drabinką dostosowaną do maksymalnej wysokości pomieszczenia, dlatego niezbędne jest do-
cięcie/dostosowanie jej do wysokości posiadanego pomieszczenia. Nie wolno używać schodów, 
jeżeli wysokość pomieszczenia przekracza maksymalną wysokość umieszczoną na etykiecie. 
Używanie schodów z niewłaściwie dociętą/dostosowaną drabinką jest zabronione. W przypadku 
zmiany wysokości pomieszczenia, należy ponownie dociąć/dostosować schody do nowej wyso-

kości. Schody po prawidłowym montażu muszą opierać się o podłogę, a elementy drabinki muszą 
tworzyć linię prostą. Schody podczas wchodzenia lub schodzenia mogą być używane tylko przez 
jedną osobę, tylko przodem do drabinki trzymając się oburącz jej boków. Nie wolno skakać po 
schodach. Korzystanie ze schodów przez dzieci możliwe tylko w obecności opiekuna. Nie wolno 
korzystać ze schodów będąc pod wpływem alkoholu i środków odurzających. Elementy drewniane 
zaleca się impregnować i lakierować. Schodów nie wolno obciążać dodatkowymi elementami np. 
boazerią. W wyniku eksploatacji wszystkie łączenia mogą się ulec poluzowaniu, dlatego należy 
okresowo, dwa razy w roku, sprawdzać je i w razie potrzeby dokręcać. Przed montażem należy 
posmarować ruchome elementy ramion. W czasie eksploatacji smarowanie należy okresowo po-
wtarzać. Producent zastrzega sobie prawo do dokonywania zmian i ulepszeń. Maksymalne obcią-
żenie schodów nie może przekroczyć 150 kg,

GB  The ladder installation and use should be in accordance with the manual.Caution! Using 
the stairs not in accordance with the manual is forbidden, may result in a serious injury, 

excludes warranty and results in the lack of the product liability. The Manufacturer and Seller assu-
me no liability for failure to comply with the applicable law, building law and safety requirements 
by a product user, architect, fitter or building owner, etc. Do not use any other screws, bolts and 
components than the ones provided with the product. If there are parts missing, please contact the 
manufacturer. The damaged or incomplete product cannot be used until the fault will be rectified. 
The stairs are designed for internal use and in dry places only. Do not install the stairs in rooms 
where high humidity may occur, e.g. during executing wet construction works. The stairs cannot 
be used as an access road during a construction or renovation. Assembling and disassembling 
springs is possible only when the stair door is fully closed. Caution! It is forbidden to remove screws 
and dismantle parts from the door surface. Do not screw in other places in the door than the ones 



previously prepared by the manufacturer. Install the stairs in the ceiling with the use of fasteners 
designed for a particular ceiling type. The fasteners are not provided with the product. Caution! 
In selected models of the stairs (see: the manual) the parts connecting the ladder with the door 
(angle brackets) have a few holes, the ladder must be screwed into the holes furthest away from 
the door. The stairs are manufactured with a ladder adjusted to the maximum height of a room 
therefore it is necessary to cut/adjust it to the height of your room. Do not use the stairs if the room 
height exceeds the maximum height provided on the label. Using the stairs with the ladder cut/
adjusted improperly is forbidden. When the height of a room is changed, it is necessary to re-cut/
adjust the stairs to a new height. After proper installation the stairs must be based on the floor 
and the ladder elements must form a straight line. Only one person is allowed on the stairs when 
climbing or going down and only when facing the ladder and holding its sides with both hands. 
Do not jump on the stairs. Using the stairs by children is only allowed in presence of a guardian. 
Do not use the stairs while under the influence of alcohol or drugs. It is recommended to impre-
gnate and varnish the wooden parts. The stairs must not be covered with additional elements 
e.g. wood panels. All joints may become loose due to their operation therefore it is necessary to 
review them periodically, twice a year, and if it is necessary to tighten them. Before installation 
it is necessary to grease movable parts of the arms. During its operation greasing should be 
repeated regularly. The manufacturer reserves the right to make changes and improvements. 
The maximum load of the stairs cannot exceed 150 kilograms.

DE Die Treppe muss gemäß der Anleitung montiert und benutzt werden.Achtung! Die 
Nutzung der Treppe entgegen der Anleitung ist verboten, kann zu gefährlichen Unfäl-

len führen, schließt die Garantie und die Verantwortung des Produzenten aus. Der Produzent 
und der Verkäufer tragen keine Verantwortung für die Nichtbefolgung entsprechender Rechts- 
und Bauvorschriften, sowie Sicherheitsanforderungen durch den Benutzer des Produkts, den 
Architekten, den Monteur oder Besitzer des Gebäudes usw.Das Benutzen von anderen als zum 
Produkt beigefügten Schrauben und Bauteilen ist verboten. Sollten Elemente fehlen, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an den Produzenten. Ein beschädigtes oder unvollständiges Produkt darf zur Zeit 
der Behebung der Mängel nicht benutzt werden. Die Treppe ist zur innerlichen Anwendung und 
nur in trockenen Räumen bestimmt. Die Treppe darf nicht in Räumen montiert werden, in denen 
eine hohe Feuchte auftritt z.B. bei nassen Bauarbeiten. Die Treppe darf nicht als Durchgang 
beim Bau und Renovierungen genutzt werden. Die Montage und Demontage der Federn ist nur 
möglich bei einem vollständig geschlossenen Lukendeckel. Achtung! Das Herausdrehen von 
Schrauben und die Demontage von Oberflächenelementen des Lukendeckels ist verboten. Es ist 
verboten die Schrauben an anderen Stellen im Lukendeckel, als an denen die vom Produzenten 
vorbereitet wurden, einzuschrauben. Die Treppe wird in der Decke mit Hilfe von Bindegliedern, 
die für die entsprechende Art der Decke vorgesehen sind, montiert.  Die Bindeglieder sind zum 
Produkt nicht beigefügt. Achtung! Bei ausgewählten Treppenmodellen (siehe Anleitung) haben 
Elemente, die die Leiter mit dem Lukendeckel verbinden (Winkeleisen) mehrere Öffnungen. Die 
Leiter soll an den am weitesten vom Lukendeckel entfernten Öffnungen angeschraubt werden. 
Jede Treppe wird mit einer maximalen Höhe der Leiter produziert, deshalb ist das Zuschneiden/
Anpassen der Leiter an die Raumhöhe notwendig. Die Treppe darf nicht gebraucht werden, 
wenn die Höhe des Raumes die maximale Höhe der Treppe, die auf der Etikette angegeben ist, 
überschreitet. Das Benutzen einer falsch zugeschnittenen/angepassten Leiter ist verboten. Bei 
Änderung der Höhe des Raumes muss die Treppe zur neuen Höhe zugeschnitten/angepasst 
werden. Nach einer richtig durchgeführten Montage muss die Treppe fest auf dem Boden stehen 
und die Elemente der Leiter müssen eine gerade Linie bilden. Die Treppe darf beim Hinauf- und 
Hinuntergehen nur durch eine Person benutzt werden. Man muss sich beidhändig an den Se-
iten halten und beim  Hinauf- und Hinuntergehen immer mit dem Gesicht zur Treppe gerichtet 
sein. Springen auf der Treppe ist verboten. Das Benutzen der Treppe durch Kinder ist nur unter 
Aufsicht einer erwachsenen Person erlaubt. Das Benutzen der Treppe unter dem Einfluss von 
Alkohol oder Rauschmitteln ist verboten. Es wird empfohlen die Holzelemente zu imprägnieren 
und zu lackieren. Die Treppe darf nicht mit zusätzlichen Elementen z.B. mit einer Holzverkle-
idung beschwert werden. Infolge der Nutzung der Treppe können sich alle Verbindungen lockern, 
deshalb wird geraten regelmäßig, zwei mal im Jahr die Verbindungen zu überprüfen und falls 
nötig festzuschrauben. Vor der Montage müssen die beweglichen Elemente der Öffnungsschar-
niere beschmiert werden. Während der Nutzung der Treppe muss das Schmieren  regelmäßig 
wiederholt werden. Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, Änderungen und Verbesserungen 
vorzunehmen. Die maximale Belastung der Treppe ist 150 kg. 

DK Anvendelse og samling af trappen skal ske i henhold til denne vejledning. Trappen skal 
tilpasses rummets højde. Det er ikke tilladt at anvende trappen s  fremt rummets højde er 

øget efter at trappen er korrekt monteret og tilpasset. Såfremt rummets højde er blevet mindsket, 
skal trappen tilpasses påny. Trædele bør imprægneres og lakeres. Kun de dele, der er fastgjort til 
produktet, bør anvendes. Såfremt der mangler dele, skal De henvende Dem til producenten. Der 
bør ikke anvendes andre skruer end dem,  der leveres af producenten, ellers kan det medføre 
ulykker. Et mangelfuldt produkt må ikke anvendes før fejlene er udbedret. Trappen er fremstillet 
kun til indendørs brug og kun i tørre rum. Det er ikke tilladt at montere trappen i rum med høj 
luftfugtighed, for eksempel før og efter at puds er anvendt og tørret. Afmontering af trappen er 
kun mulig medens loftlemmen er lukket og fjedrene er slappe. Det er ikke tilladt at afmontere 
trappen når fjedrene er strammede. Det er ikke tilladt at montere skruerne mere end én gang, 
da dette kan svække samlingerne og kan medføre ulykker. Det er ikke tilladt at anvende trappen 
til konstruktions- og istandsættelsesarbejde. Trappen, især loftlemmen, må ikke belastes med 
yderligere elementer, f.eks. paneler. Trappen må kun anvendes forfra og mens man holder fast 
med begge hænder på siderne. Ved brug af trappen kan samlingerne blive løse, derfor skal de 
efterses jævnligt, ca. 2 gange årligt. Ved behov strammes skruerne eller limes nedefra. Produ-
centen forbeholder sig retten til at foretage ændringer og forbedringer. Det er ikke tilladt at skrue 
skruerne fast andre steder på loftlemmen end de steder, der er markeret af producenten. Børn 
må kun anvende lofttrappen under opsyn af voksne. Det er ikke tilladt at benytte trappen under 
alkohol eller narkotikapåvirkning. 

SK Pôjdové schody je nutné montovať podľa tejto inštrukcie a stavebnej zručnosti. Pod-
mienkou správnej funkcie chodov jeprispôsobenie ich výšky k výške miestnosti. Pri zme-

ne výšky povrchu podlahy (panely, dlažby, obklady ...) je nutné opäť regulovať výšku rebríka. Inak 
je používanie schodov zakázané. Drevené časti schodov je možné impregnovať prostriedkami 
na údržbu dreva, ktoré se používajú v interiéroch. Na montáž sa používajú len komponenty, ktoré 
sú súčasťou balenia. Pokiaľ niečo chýba, obráťte se na výrobcu. Poškodený výrobok sa nesmie 
používať, pokiaľ nebudú odstránené všetky závady. Schody sú určené k používaniu v suchých 
miestnostiach. V schodoch je vysoké napätie pružin. Demontáž pružín a všetkých spojovacích 
častí je možná len ak sú schody zložené a veko správne zavreté. Vruty nedoporučujeme viac-
krát odskrutkovávať a zaskrutkovávať, pretože sa oslabuje spojenie a môže dôjsť k poškodeniu 
schodov. K veku nedoporučujeme montovať ďalšie časti (napr. sadro-kartonové obloženie ....). 
Výrobca si vyhradzuje právo na zmeny a technické inovácie bez predchádzajúceho upozornenia. 

HU  A termék összeszerelése előtt, kérem olvassa el szerelési útmutatónkat, és a beépítési 
szabályokat szigorúan tartsa be. A helyes összeszerelés és használat feltétele a ter-

mék megfelelő magassági beállítása. A padlóburkolat esetleges változtatása újbóli magassági 
beállítást igényel a létraelemnél. Ekkor, használata beállítás előtt nem megengedett. A pa-
dlásfeljáró fából készült elemeit célszerű beltéri konzerváló anyaggal bevonni. Az összeszerelést 
kizárólag a mellékelt szerelékekkel végezzük. Valamely tartozék hiányában forduljon a termék 
gyártójához. Sérült terméket a hiba kijavítása előtt ne építsen be. Padlásfeljáró csak száraz 
helységbe kerülhet beépítésre. A padlásfeljáróban nagy rugalmas feszülés van. A csavarok és 
anyák kicsavarozását csak összecsukott és helyesen zárt fedőajtó mellett végezze. Azonos csa-
varok többszöri ki- és becsavarozása gyengítheti a kötéseket és a lépcsőzetet is károsulhatja. 
A fedőajtóhoz ne szereljünk egyéb szerelvényeket (pl. gipszkartont). A gyártó fenntartja a jogot, 
hogy műszaki változtatásokat és fejlesztéseket hajtson végre a terméken előzetes tájékoztatás 
nélkül. 

RU Монтаж и эксплуатацию лестницы следует осуществлять в соответствии с 
руководством. Внимание! Эксплуатация лестницы не в соответствии с инструкцией 

запрещается, может привести к опасному несчастному случаю, включая гарантию и 
вызывает отсутствие ответственности производителя. Производитель и Продавец 
не несут никакой ответственности за несоблюдение соответствующих положений 
законов, строительного права и требований по безопасности пользователем продукции, 
архитектором, монтажником или владельцем здании и т.п. Запрещается использовать 
другие винты, болты и подузлы, чем приложенные к продукту. В случае отсутствия 
элементов следует обратиться к производителю. Поврежденный и некомплектный 
продукт запрещается использовать до момента устранения неисправностей. Лестницы 
предназначены для применения только внутри зданий в сухих помещениях. Запрещается 
монтировать лестницу, если в помещении имеется большая влажность, например, во 
время выполнения мокрых строительных работ. Лестница не может использоваться как 
путь доступа во время строительства и ремонта. Монтаж и демонтаж пружин возможны 
только при полностью закрытой крышке лестницы. Внимание! Запрещается вывинчивать 
винты и демонтировать элементы с поверхности крышки. Запрещается ввинчивать 
винты в другие места в крышке, чем ранее подготовленные производителем. Лестница 
крепится в перекрытии соединителями, предназначенными для данного вида перекрытия. 
Соединители не приложены к продукту. Внимание! В выбранных моделях лестниц (см. 
руководство) элементы, соединяющие лестницу с крышкой (угловые профили) имеют 
несколько отверстий, лестницу следует привинтить в отверстия, которые расположены 

дальше всего от крышки.  Лестницы производятся приспособленными к максимальной высоте 
помещения, поэтому необходимо подрезать/привести их в соответствие с высотой данного 
помещения. Запрещается использовать лестницу, если высота помещения превышает 
максимальную высоту, указанную на этикетке. Эксплуатация неправильно подрезанной/
приспособленной лестницы запрещается. В случае изменения высоты помещения, следует 
повторно подрезать/приспособить лестницу к новой высоте. Лестница после правильного 
монтажа должна опираться о пол, а элементы лестницы должны образовать прямую 
линию. Лестница во время входа и схождения должна использоваться только одним 
человеком, только лицом к лестнице, держась двумя руками за ее бока. Запрещается 
скакать по лестнице. Пользование лестницей детьми возможно только в присутствии 
опекуна. Запрещается пользоваться лестницей в состоянии алкогольного опьянения или 
под влиянием одурманивающих средств. Деревянные элементы рекомендуется пропитать и 
покрыть лаком. Лестницу запрещается нагружать дополнительными элементами, например, 
панелями. В результате эксплуатации все соединения могут расшататься, поэтому 
следует периодически, два раза в год, проверять их и в случае необходимости затянуть. 
Перед монтажом следует смазать подвижные элементы плеч. Во время эксплуатацию 
следует периодически повторять смазку. Производитель оставляет за собой право вводить 
изменения и усовершенствование продукта. Максимальная нагрузка лестницы не может 
превышать 150 кг.

UA Монтаж драбини та її використання мають проводитися у відповідності до 
інструкції виробника.Увага! Заборонено використання драбин, встановлених не у 

відповідності до інструкції, оскільки це може призвести до серйозних травм і вплинути на 
якість продукції, на такі драбини гарантія не поширюється. Виробник і Продавець не несуть 
відповідальності за недотримання користувачем продукту, архітектором, слюсарем чи 
власником приміщення тощо чинного законодавства, будівельного законодавства та вимог 
безпеки.Не використовуйте жодних інших гвинтів, болтів та компонентів (за винятком гвинтів, 
болтів і компонентів для монтажу), ніж ті, що поставляються разом із продуктом. Якщо бракує 
компонентів, будь ласка, зверніться до виробника. Пошкоджений або недоукомплектований 
продукт не може бути використаний, доки проблему не усунено. Сходи призначені для 
внутрішнього використання і тільки в сухих приміщеннях. Не встановлюйте сходи в 
приміщеннях, де можливе підвищення вологості, наприклад, під час проведення «вологих» 
будівельних робіт. Сходи не можна використовувати в якості службового доступу під час 
будівництва або реконструкції. Монтаж і демонтаж пружин можливі тільки за умови, коли 
кришка сходів повністю закрита. Увага! Забороняється знімати гвинти і демонтувати деталі 
з поверхні кришки. Не вкручуйте гвинти в інших місцях кришок, ніж там, де це попередньо 
передбачено виробником. Встановлюйте сходи в стелі, використовуючи кріплення, 
призначені для конкретного типу міжповерхового перекриття Увага!
•Кріпильні елементи з продуктом не постачаються. 
•В окремих моделях сходів (див: інструкцію) деталі, що з’єднують сходи з кришкою 
(кутові дужки), мають кілька отворів, сходи повинні бути вкручені в отвори якнайдалі від 
поверхні кришки.Сходи виготовляються із драбиною, що розрахована на максимальну 
висоту кімнати, тому необхідно відрізати/прилаштувати частину драбини до висоти 
вашого приміщення. Не використовуйте драбину, якщо висота приміщення перевищує 
максимальну висоту, передбачену на етикетці. Використання сходів з неправильно 
відрізаною/ відрегульованою драбиною заборонено. Коли висота приміщення змінюється, 
необхідно заново відрізати/відрегулювати драбину для нової висоту. Правильний монтаж 
сходів має бути зроблений на підлозі, а сходові елементи повинні утворювати пряму лінію. 
Допускається, що тільки одна людина може  підніматися або спускатися драбиною і тільки 
за умови, коли особа обернена обличчям до сходів і тримається за краї обома руками. 
Не стрибайте на сходах. Використання сходів дітьми допускається лише в присутності 
дорослих. Не використовуйте драбину, перебуваючи під впливом алкоголю або наркотиків. 
Рекомендується просочити і покрити дерев’яні частини сходів лаком або іншими розчинами, 
які захищають деревину від вологи, сухого гниття та ін.Сходи не повинні бути покриті 
додатковими елементами, наприклад, дерев’яними частинами. Всі з’єднання можуть з 
часом ослабнути внаслідок постійної роботи, тому необхідно періодично їх оглядати, 
рекомендовано двічі на рік, і за необхідності затягнути їх. Перед установкою необхідно 
змастити рухомі частини дужок. Під час роботи мастила слід регулярно оновлювати. 
Виробник залишає за собою право вносити будь-які зміни й покращення. Максимальне 
навантаження на сходи не може перевищувати 150 кг.

CZ Instalace a použití schodu by mělo být provedeno v souladu s instrukcí.Pozor! Použití 
schodu jinak, než dle pokynů v návodu, je zakázáno, může způsobit vážnou nehodu, ruší 

záruku a výrobce v tomto případě nenese zodpovědnost. Výrobce a prodejce nenese žádnou zod-
povědnost za nedodržení platných zákonů, stavebních předpisů a bezpečnostních požadavků uži-
vatelem výrobku, architektem, instalatérem, nebo vlastníkem budovy, atd. Nepoužívejte jiné vruty, 
šrouby a komponenty než ty, které jsou přibaleny k výrobku. V případě chybějících částí se obraťte 
na výrobce. Vadný a neúplný produkt nemůže být používám, dokud nebude vada odstraněna. 
Schody jsou určeny do vnitřních suchých místností. Je zakázáno montovat schody v případě, 
když v místnosti bude vysoká vlhkost vzduchu, např. při mokré stavbě, omítání. Schody nesmí být 
používány jako přístupové cesty během výstavby a rekonstrukce. Montáž a demontáž pružin je 
možná pouze tehdy, když je víko schodu zcela zavřené. Pozor! Je zakázáno odstraňování šroubů 
a demontáž prvků z plochy víka. Vruty nešroubujte do víka jinam než na místa předem připravená 
výrobcem. Schody uchytíte v stropu vruty, určenými pro daný typ stropu. Spojovací prvky nejsou 
součástí produktu. Pozor! U vybraných modelů schodů (viz instrukce) díly, které spojují žebřík s 
víkem (úhelníky) mají několik otvorů, žebřík je nutno zašroubovat do otvorů, které jsou nejdále od-
dáleny od víka. Schody jsou vyrobeny s žebříkem upraveným do maximální výšky místnosti, takže 
je nezbytné jeho zkrácení / přizpůsobení k výšce pokoje. Nepoužívejte schody, kde výška stropu 
přesahuje maximální výšku na etiketě. Používání schodu s nesprávně seříznutým / upraveným že-
bříkem je zakázáno. Pokud změníte výšku místnosti, je nezbytné znovu přizpůsobit žebřík schodu 
na novou výšku. Správně nainstalované schody musí se opírat o podlahu a díly žebříku musí tvořit 
přímku. Schody při vcházení nebo sestupu můžou být použity pouze jednou osobou otočenou 
tváří k žebříku, která se přidržuje oběma rukama po stranách. Po schodech není dovoleno skákat. 
Děti mohou používat schody pouze v přítomnosti opatrovníka. Nepoužívejte schody pod vlivem 
alkoholu a omamných látek. Dřevěné prvky se doporučuje impregnovat a lakovat. Schody a přede 
vším víko nesmí být zatěžováno doplňky, např. obklady. Používáním se všechny spoje můžou 
uvolnit, takže byste je měli pravidelně, dvakrát ročně, zkontrolovat a v případě potřeby dotáhnout. 
Před instalací namažte pohyblivé části ramen. Během provozu by mělo být mazání pravidelně 
opakováno. Výrobce si vyhrazuje právo provádět změny a vylepšení. Maximální zatížení schodů 
nemůže přesáhnout 150 kg.

NL De zoldertrappen moeten worden gemonteerd volgens de onderstaande montage-instruc-
ties. Een juiste montage en werking van de zoldertrap wordt door de hoogteregulering van 

de trap geoptimaliseerd. Gebruik van een niet volledig uitgeklapte trap is verboden. Het lakken 
van de trap en overige houten onderdelen is een voorwaarde voor een langere levensduur van de 
zoldertrap. Gebruik voor het monteren van de oldertrap alleen de bijgeleverde onderdelen. Indien 
er onderdelen ontbreken, informeer direct uw leverancier/ verkooppunt. Een defecte (gebroken 
trede of beschadiging) of niet correct werkende trap mag in geen geval gebruikt worden. De zol-
dertrap mag alleen in een droge ruimte ingebouwd worden. Pas op. Zeer hoge veerspanning. Het 
verwijderen van de montage -schroeven is alleen toegestaan na het inklappen van de trap en met 
een afgesloten luik. Pas op. Het veelvuldig in- en uitdraaien van de montage-schroeven gaat ten 
koste van de stevigheid van de constructie.

FR Pose et exploitation de l’escalier doivent être effectuées conformément à la présente 
instruction.Attention ! L’exploitation de l’escalier non conforme à la présente notice est 

strictement interdite, elle peut provoquer un accident, décharge la garantie et entraîne la décharge 
du fabricant toute la garantie.Le fabricant ni le vendeur ne sont pas responsable du non respect 
des dispositions légales, des dispositions du code de la construction ni des exigences relatives à la 
sécurité par l’utilisateur du produit, l’architecte ou le propriétaire du bâtiment, etc.Il est strictement 
interdit d’utiliser d’autres boulons, vis et sous-ensembles que ceux annexés au produit. En absen-
ce des éléments précités il convient de contacter le fabricant. Le produit endommagé et incomplet 
ne peut pas être utilisé jusqu’à l’élimination des dommages. L’escalier est prévu pour l’usage à 
l’intérieur et uniquement dans les locaux secs. Il est strictement interdit de poser l’escalier dans 
les locaux à grande humidité, par exemple pendant l’exécution des travaux de construction dits 
« humides ». L’escalier ne peut pas être utilisé comme voie d’accès pendant les travaux de con-
struction ou de rénovation. La pose et le démontage des ressorts ne peuvent se faire qu’à clapet 
fermée. Attention! Il est strictement interdit de dévisser les boulons et de démonter les éléments 
présents sur la surface du clapet. Il est strictement interdit de visser les boulons dans d’autres 
endroits du clapet que ceux prévus par le fabricant. L’escalier doit être fixé au plancher à l’aide 
des connecteurs prévus à un type donné du plancher. Les connecteurs ne sont pas annexés au 
produit. Attention ! Dans les modèles particuliers d’escalier (voir notice) les éléments de connexion 
entre l’échelle et le clapet (cornières) disposent de plusieurs ouvertes, l’échelle doit être visée dans 
les ouvertures le plus éloignées du clapet. L’escalier est fabriqué avec l’échelle adapté à la hauteur 
maximale du local, c’est pourquoi il est indispensable de la couper/adapter à la hauteur du local. 
Il est strictement interdit d’utiliser l’escalier si l’hauteur du local dépasse la hauteur maximale in-
diquée sur l’étiquette. L’exploitation de l’escalier avec l’échelle coupée/adaptée de façon non con-
forme est strictement interdite. En cas de changement de hauteur du local, il convient de couper/
adapter de nouveau l’escalier à cette hauteur. L’escalier, après le montage correct, doit reposer 



correctement sur le sol et les éléments de l’échelle doivent former une ligne droite. L’escalier, 
pendant la montée et la descente, ne peuvent être utilisé que par une personne, seulement face 
à l’échelle en la tenant avec les deux mains sur les parties latérales. Il est strictement interdit de 
sauter sur l’escalier. Les enfants ne peuvent utiliser l’escalier qu’en présente des surveillants. Il 
est strictement interdit d’utiliser l’escalier en état d’ivresse et sous l’influence des drogues. Il est 
conseillé d’imprégner et de vernir les éléments en bois. L’escalier ne peut pas être chargé par 
des éléments supplémentaires, p.ex. le revêtement en lambris. À la suite de l’exploitation, toutes 
les connexions peuvent avoir le jeu, c’es pour quoi il convient de les contrôler périodiquement, 
deux fois par an, et en fonction du besoin serrer. Avant tout montage il convient de graisser 
les éléments mobiles des bras.  Il convient de répéter le graissage périodiquement, pendant 
l’exploitation. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications et des améliorations. 
La charge maximale exercée sur l’escalier ne peut pas dépasser 150 kg. 

IT Il montaggio delle scale va fatto seguendo le istruzioni e con conoscenza edilizia. La cond-
izione per un corretto funzionamento delle scale è il perfetto adattamento dell’altezza delle 

scale all’ altezza del locale. Se cambia l’altezza del pavimento (parquet, rivestimento, ecc.) biso-
gna riadattare l’altezza delle scale. L’utilizzo delle scale prima di questo adattamento, è vietato. 
Le parti in legno possono essere trattate esclusivamente con degli impregnanti ad uso interno. 
Per il montaggio vanno usati soltanto gli elementi che si trovano all’interno della confezione del 
prodotto. In caso di mancanza di elementi, bisogna contattare il produttore. L’utilizzo del prodotto 
danneggiato è vietato e bisogna aspettare che venga riparato. Le scale possono essere installate 
soltanto all’interno. Il prodotto è corredato da una grossa molla di tensione. Lo smontaggio delle 
molle e di tutti gli altri pezzi  è possibile solo quando le scale sono chiuse e a botola correttamente 
chiusa. Le viti non possono essere tolte e avvitate più volte, perché ciò comporterebbe un indebo-
limento delle giunzioni e porterebbe a dei guasti delle scale. Altri elementi (ad es. lamina di gesso) 
non possono essere fissati alla botola. Il produttore si riserva la possibilità di poter apportare 
modifiche ed innovazioni tecnici ai prodotti senza l’obbligo del preavviso.

TR Merdiven montajının ve kullanımının kılavuza göre gerçekleşmesi gerekir.Dikkat! Kılavuza 
aykırı olan merdiven kullanımı yasaktır, tehlikeli kazalara neden olabilir, garantinin yiti-

rilmesine sebeptir ve imalatçının sorumluluğunu ortadan kaldırır. İmalatçı ve Satıcı, ürün kul-
lanıcısı, mimar, montaj elemanı ve bina sahibi gibi kişilerin mevzuata, inşaat ile ilgili yasalara 
ve güvelik kurallarına uymamasından sorumlu değildir.Ürüne eklenmiş olanlardan başka vida, 
cıvata ve alt ünite kullanmak yasaktır. Parça eksikliği durumunda imalatçı ile irtibata geçin. Arızalı 
ve eksik olan ürünün, eksikler tamamlanana kadar kullanılması yasaktır. Merdiven, sadece çatı 
altındaki, kuru yerlerde kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Örneğin ıslak inşaat işleri sırasında, 
çok nemli bir ortamda merdiven montajı yasaktır. Merdiven, inşaat ve tadilat işlerinde erişim yolu 
olarak kullanılamaz. Yay montajı ve demontajı, sadece merdiven kapağı kapalı iken mümkündür. 
Dikkat! Kapak yüzeyinden vida ve diğer parça sökmek yasaktır. İmalatçı tarafından hazırlanmış 
olan kapaktaki vida yerlerinden başka yerlere vida koymak yasaktır. Merdiven, tavan tipine uy-
gun olan bağlantı parçaları ile tavana takılır. Bağlantı parçaları ürüne eklenmiş değildir. Dikkat! 
Bazı merdiven modellerinde (bkz. kılavuz) el merdivenini kapak ile bağlayan parçalarda (köşe-
bentlerde) birkaç delik bulunmaktadır. El merdivenini, kapaktan en uzak deliğe takmak gerekir.  
Merdiven, maksimum oda yüksekliğine uygun olan el merdiveni ile üretilir. Dolayısıyla takılacağı 
odanın yüksekliğine uygun olarak kesilmesi/ayarlanması gerekir. Eğer maksimum oda yüksekliği 
etikette belirtilmiş olan yükseklikten daha fazla ise, merdiven kullanmak yasaktır. Yanlış kesil-
miş/ayarlanmış olan el merdivenine sahip olan merdiveni kullanmak yasaktır. Oda yüksekliğinin 
değişmesi durumunda, merdivenin yeni yüksekliğe göre yeniden kesilmesi/ayarlanması gerekir. 
Merdivenin, talimatlara uygun olarak yapılan montajdan sonra yere dayanması, el merdiveninin 
parçalarının ise doğru çizgi oluşturması gerekir. Merdiven, sadece bir kişi tarafından, el merdi-
venine doğru bakarak, yanlarından iki el ile tutarak, çıkmak ve inmek için kullanılabilir. Merdiven 
üzerinde zıplamak yasaktır. Çocuklar sadece bir yetişkin huzurunda merdiven kullanabilir. Alkol 
ve uyuşturucu etkisi altında iken merdiven kullanmak yasaktır. Ahşap parçaların emprenye edil-
mesi ve cilalanması tavsiye edilir. Merdivenin lambri gibi ek parçalar ile yüklenmesi yasaktır. Kul-
lanımdan dolayı bütün bağlantılar gevşeyebilir, dolayısıyla periyodik olarak, yılda iki kere kontrol 
edilip, gerekirse sıkılmalıdır. Montajdan önce kolların hareketli parçaları greslenmelidir. Kullanım 
sırasında gresleme işlemi periyodik olarak tekrarlanmalıdır. İmalatçının, değişiklik ve yenileme 
yapma hakkı saklıdır. Merdivenin maksimum yükü 150 kg’dır.

SI Uporaba in namestitev podstrešnih stopnic morata biti v skladu  z navodili. Stopnice morajo 
biti nameščene glede na višino prostora. Uporaba že nameščenih stopnic ni dovoljena, 

če se je po namestitvi spremenila višina tal – v takem primeru je stopnicam ponovno potrebno 
uskladiti višino. Lesene dele podstrešnih stopnic je priporočljivo predhodno zaščititi s premazom 
za les. Pri nameščanju stopnic se lahko uporabijo samo deli in vijaki, ki so priloženi s strani pro-
izvajalca. V primeru, da kakršnikoli deli niso priloženi, se obrnite na prodajalca. Izdelka v okvari 
ne uporabljajte dokler ne odpravite nepravilnosti. Podstrešne stopnice so namenjene uporabi v 
notranjih, suhih prostorih. Stopnic ne nameščajte v prostore s preveliko vlažnostjo. Demontaža 
stopnic je možna samo v primeru zaprtega pokrova, ko vzmeti nista raztegnjeni - napeti. Zaradi 
varnosti in ohranjanja trdnosti spojev, večkratna uporaba vijakov ni dovoljena. Ravno tako ni do-
voljeno stopnic uporabljati med izgradnjo in dovršitvijo notranjih prostorov. Podstrešne stopnice, 
posebej pa pokrova stopnic, ni dovoljeno dodatno obtežiti – npr. z raznimi stenskimi oblogami in 
podobno. Pri vzpenjanju in spuščanju po stopnicah se obvezno z obema rokama držite lestvine. 
Večkratna uporaba stopnic lahko zrahlja spoje, zato je priporočljivo, da se spoji vsaj dvakrat letno 
preverijo in po potrebi privijačijo. Proizvajalec si pridržuje pravico sprememb in izboljšav izdelka. 
Priloženih vijakov ni dovoljeno privijati na druga mesta pokrova, kot jih določa proizvajalec. Otro-
ci lahko podstrešne stopnice uporabljajo pod nadzorom odrasle osebe. Podstrešnih stopnic ne 
smejo uporabljati osebe pod vplivom alkohola ali katerihkoli drugih opojnih substance.

FI Kokoa ja käytä tikkaita aina tämän käyttöohjeen mukaisesti. Tikkaat tulee aina säätää 
huoneen korkeuteen sopivaksi. Älä käytä tikkaita, mikäli huoneen korkeutta on korotettu 

tikkaiden asentamisen jälkeen. Mikäli huonekorkeutta taas on madallettu, tikkaat tulee säätää 
uudelleen sopivan pituisiksi. Puuosat tulee kyllästää ja lakata. Käytä kokoamisessa ja asenta-
misessa ainoastaan tuotteen mukana tulleita osia. Muiden kuin tuotteen mukana toimitettujen 
ruuvien käyttö kokoamisessa saattaa aiheuttaa onnettomuuden. Mikäli huomaat, että jokin osa 
puuttuu, ota yhteys tuotteen myyjään. Älä käytä tikkaita ennen kuin puutteet on korjattu. Tikka-
at on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kuiviin sisätiloihin. Älä myöskään kokoa tikkaita kosteassa tilassa 
(esim. rakennus- tai remonttitöiden aiheuttama kosteus). Tikkaiden purkaminen on mahdollista 
ainoastaan, kun luukku on suljettu ja jouset lepotilassa. Älä koskaan pura tikkaita, kun jouset 
ovat venytettynä. Ruuveja ei saa ruuvata paikalleen useaan kertaan, sillä tämä saattaa heiken-
tää liitoksia. Luukun ruuveja ei myöskään saa kiinnittää muualle, kuin niille valmiiksi merkittyihin 
kohtiin. Älä käytä tikkaita, kun huonetta vielä rakennetaan tai remontoidaan. Älä kuormita tikkaita 
tai varsinkaan sen luukkua ylimääräisillä elementeillä kuten paneloinnilla. Käyttäessäsi tikkaita, 
seiso niiden etupuolella ja pitele molemmin käsin sen laidoista kiinni. Tikkaiden liitokset saattavat 
löystyä käytön aikana, joten tarkista kaikki liitokset säännöllisesti (kaksi kertaa vuodessa) ja ki-
ristä ruuvit huolellisesti, mikäli havaitset löystymistä. Valmistaja pidättää oikeuden muutoksiin ja 
parannuksiin. Lapset saavat käyttää tikkaita ainoastaan aikuisen valvonnassa. Älä koskaan käytä 
tikkaita alkoholin tai muiden päihdyttävien aineiden alaisena.

SE Montera och använd alltid trappan enligt denna bruksanvisning. Trappan sagas av till 
lämplig längd, i enlighet med rumshöjden. Använd inte stegen ifall rumshöjden har ökat 

efter att trappan har blivit monterad. Om rumshöjden har minskat efter att trappan har blivit mon-
terad ska trappan sagas av till lämplig längd igen.  Trädelarna skall impregneras och lackas. Vid 
montering används endast de delar som följer med produkten. Användning av andra skruvar än 
de som följer med produkten kan leda till en olycka. Om nagon del fattas, ta kontakt med tillver-
karen och använd inte trappan innan den saknade delen är pa plats. Trappan är ämnad endast 
för torra utrymmen inomhus. Montera inte trappan i ett fuktigt utrymme (fukt orsakat av t.ex. 
byggnads- eller renoveringsarbeten). Montering och nermontering av fjädrarna är möjlig endast 
da luckan är stängd och fjädrarna i viloläge. Skruvarna far inte skruvas pa sin plats flera än en 
gang, eftersom detta kan försvaga fastsättningen.  Luckans skruvar far inte användas pa andra 
ställen än vad monteringsanvisningen anger.Använd inte stegen under tiden som rummet ännu 
byggs eller renoveras.  Belasta inte stegen och speciellt inte luckan med överlopps material som 
t.ex. panel. När man använder stegen ska man sta framför den med bada händerna pa vardera 
sidan. Stegens skruvar kan lossas efter en tids användning, sa kolla alla skruvar regelbundet 
(tva ganger i aret)och spänn dem vid behov. Tillverkaren har rätt till att göra förändringar och 
förbättringar. Barn far använda stegen endast under en vuxens tillsyn. Stegen far inte användas 
om man är paverkad av alkohol eller annat berusningsmedel.

ES El montaje y la utilización de la escalera debe efectuarse conforme a las instrucciones. 
¡Atención! Está prohibido utilizar la escalera en forma no conforme con las instrucciones, 

ya que esto puede causar un accidente peligroso, invalida la garantía y anula la responsabilidad 
del fabricante. El Fabricante y el Vendedor no tienen ninguna responsabilidad por el incumpli-
miento de las disposiciones legales pertinentes, las normativas en materia de construcción y 
los requisitos de seguridad por parte del usuario del producto, el arquitecto, el montador y el 
propietario del edificio, etc.No se pueden utilizar otros tornillos, pernos y componentes distintos 
de los que acompañan el producto. En caso de que falte alguna pieza, póngase en contacto con 
el fabricante. Un producto dañado e incompleto no puede ser utilizado hasta que no se eliminen 
los defectos. La escalera está destinada a su uso en interiores, y solamente en espacios secos. 
La escalera no puede ser montada en un espacio donde pueda haber mucha humedad, p.ej. 
durante la ejecución de trabajos de construcción en húmedo. La escalera no puede ser utilizada 
como vía de acceso durante las obras de construcción y reparación. El montaje y desmontaje 
de los resortes es posible solamente con la trampilla totalmente cerrada. ¡Atención! Se prohíbe 
destornillar los tornillos y desmontar los elementos de la superficie de la trampilla. Los tornillos no 

deben atornillarse en otros lugares de la trampilla distintos de los previamente preparados por el 
fabricante. La escalera se monta en el forjado por medio de los conectores previstos para el tipo 
de forjado dado. Los conectores no vienen incluidos con el producto. ¡Atención! En determinados 
modelos de escaleras (véanse las instrucciones), los elementos que unen la escalera con la 
trampilla (perfiles) poseen varios agujeros; la escalera deberá atornillarse en los agujeros más 
alejados de la trampilla.  Las escaleras son fabricadas de manera que la escalera se adapte a 
una altura máxima de la habitación, por lo que es imprescindible recortarla/ajustarla la altura de 
la habitación donde vaya a instalarse. Prohibido utilizar la escalera si la altura de la habitación 
supera la altura máxima especificada en la etiqueta. Prohibido utilizar la escalera si la misma 
no está recortada/ajustada correctamente. En caso de modificarse la altura de la habitación, la 
escalera deberá volver a recortarse/ajustarse a la nueva altura. Una vez montada correctamente, 
la escalera deberá apoyarse en el suelo, y los elementos de la escalera deben formar una línea 
recta. Para subir y bajar, la escalera sólo puede ser utilizada por una persona al mismo tiempo, 
siendo siempre de frente a la escalera y sujetando los laterales de la misma con ambas manos. 
Prohibido saltar en la escalera. Los niños sólo pueden utilizar la escalera bajo la vigilancia de 
un adulto. Se prohíbe utilizar la escalera a las personas que se encuentran bajo los efectos del 
alcohol o de estupefacientes. Es recomendable tratar los elementos de madera con protectores 
y barnices. La escalera no puede ser sometida a cargas por elementos adicionales, p.ej. paneles 
de madera. En consecuencia de la utilización de la escalera, todas las uniones podrán aflojarse, 
por lo que es necesario controlarlas periódicamente (dos veces al año) y apretarlas cuando sea 
necesario. Antes del montaje, los elementos móviles de los brazos deben lubricarse. A lo largo 
de la utilización de la escalera, la lubrificación deberá ser repetida periódicamente. El fabricante 
se reserva el derecho a introducir modificaciones y mejoras. La carga máxima de la escalera no 
podrá superar 150 kg.

PT A instalação e a utilização das escadas têm de ser feitas conforme a instrução. Atenção! 
A utilização das escadas não conforme a instrução é proibida, pode provocar um aciden-

te grave, anula a garantia e exclui a responsabilidade do fabricante. O fabricante e o vendedor 
não assumem qualquer responsabilidade pelo incumprimento da legislação em vigor, regula-
mentos de construção e requisitos de segurança por parte do utilizador do produto, arquiteto, 
mondador ou proprietário do prédio, etc.  É proibido usar parafusos e subconjuntos além dos 
afixados ao produto. Se o produto não contiver aqueles elementos, dirija-se ao fabricante. É 
proibido usar um produto incompleto ou deteriorado até eliminar falhas. As escadas destinam-se 
a ser utilizadas só em espaços interiores e secos. É proibido instalar as escadas num espaço 
com grande humidade, por exemplo durante obras molhadas. É proibido usar as escadas como 
via de acesso durante obras e remodelações. É possível fazer a instalação e desinstalação das 
molas só se a escotilha estiver completamente fechada. Atenção! É proibido remover parafusos 
e desinstalar elementos da superfície da escotilha. É proibido aparafusar parafusos em outros 
lugares na escotilha além daqueles preparados previamente pelo fabricante. As escadas insta-
lam-se no teto com o uso dos conectores destinados a um dado tipo de teto. Os conectores não 
são adicionados ao produto. Atenção! Em alguns modelos das escadas (consulte a instrução) os 
elementos que conectam a escada com a escotilha (barras angulares) têm vários furos, tendo-se 
de aparafusar a escada em furos mais afastados da escotilha. Produzem-se as escadas com 
a escada ajustada à altura máxima do espaço, tendo-se de cortar/ajustar a escada à altura 
do seu próprio espaço. É proibido usar as escadas se a altura real do espaço for superior à 
altura máxima indicada no rótulo. É proibido usar as escadas com uma escada que não seja 
propriamente cortada ou ajustada. Se a altura do espaço for alterada, é preciso voltar a cortar/
ajustar as escadas à nova altura. Depois da instalação correta, as escadas têm de ser apoiadas 
no chão, criando os elementos da escada uma linha reta. Só uma pessoa pode subir ou descer 
as escadas de cada vez, sendo virada para a escada e segurando os lados dela com ambas as 
mãos. É proibido saltar nas escadas. As crianças podem usar as escadas só se forem acompan-
hadas por uma pessoa adulta. É proibido usar as escadas sob o efeito de álcool e substâncias 
psicotrópicas. É recomendável impregnar e envernizar os elementos em madeira. É proibido 
carregar as escadas com elementos adicionais, painéis, entre outras coisas. Em consequência 
da operação, todas as conexões podem desapertar, por isso têm de ser verificadas periodi-
camente, duas vezes por ano, e, se for necessário, apertadas. Antes da instalação, lubrifique 
os elementos móveis dos braços. Repita a lubrificação periodicamente durante a operação. O 
fabricante reserva-se o direito de introduzir alterações e melhorias. A carga máxima das escadas 
não pode ser superior a 150 kg.

HR Montažu i korištenju stepenica trebate izvršiti u skladu s ovim uputama. Stepenice izre-
zati na visinu prostorije. Ne koristiti stepenice ukoliko nakon pravilne montaže i rezanja, 

ljestve su vise nego visina prostorije. Ukoliko smanjite visinu prostorije, trebate ponovo izrezati 
ljestve. Drvene elemente trebate impregnirati i lakirati. Za montažu trebate koristiti samo elemen-
te uključene uz proizvod. U slučaju nedostataka elemenata, molimo da se obratite proizvođaču. 
Ne smije se koristiti drugi vijak ili zavrtanj nego oni od proizvođača jer može doći do nezgode. 
Oštećen proizvod ne smije se koristiti do popravka. Stepenice su namijenjene samo za unutarnju 
upotrebu i samo u suhim prostorijama. Ne smije se montirati stepenice ako je prostorija bit će veo-
ma vlažna npr. prije stavljanja i sušenja žbuke. Montaža i demontaža stepenica je moguća samo 
ako je poklopac stepenica potpuno zatvoren. Ne smiju se demontirati napete opruge. Ne smije se 
više nego jedanput uvrtati zavrtanj. Stepenice se ne smiju  koristiti za vrijeme izgradnje i uređenja 
objekta. Stepenice, pogotovo poklopac, ne smiju se opterećivati dodatnim elementima, kao što 
je drvena oplata. Stepenice se mogu  koristiti za penjanje ili spuštanje samo licem okrenutom 
prema ljestvama, držeći se sa rukama sa strane. Kao rezultat eksploatacije sva spajanja mogu 
se olabaviti, zato treba regularno, dva put godišnje, provjeriti ih i po potrebi odvrtati ili dolijepiti. 
Proizvođač zadržava pravo na izmjene i poboljšanja. Vijak se ne smije  zavrtati u druga mjesta u 
poklopcu nego u ona ranije pripremljena. Djeca mogu koristiti stepenice samo u prisustvu roditel-
ja, ne smiju se koristiti stepenice pod utjecajem alkohola ili opojnih droga. Ne smije se skakati po 
stepenicama. Stepenice se nakon montaže i izrezivanja moraju naslanjati  na pod. Maksimalno 
opterećenje stepenica ne smije prekoračiti 150 kg.

ROInstalarea și utilizarea scărilor trebuie efectuată în conformitate cu instrucțiunile. Atenţie! 
Utilizarea scărilor în neconcordanță cu instrucțiunile este interzisă, aceasta poate provo-

ca accidente grave, pierderea dreptului de garanție și îl scutește pe producător de responsabili-
tate. Producătorul și Vânzătorul nu își asumă nici o responsabilitate pentru nerespectarea legilor 
în vigoare, normelor de construcție și cerințelor de siguranță de către utilizatorul produsului, 
arhitectul, instalatorul sau proprietarul clădirii, etc.Se interzice utilizarea altor dibluri, șuruburi și 
componente decât cele atașate produsului. În cazul lipsei de componente, vă rugăm să contactaţi 
producătorul. Produsul defect și incomplet nu poate fi utilizat până când defectele nu vor fi reme-
diate. Scările sunt proiectate numai pentru utilizare în interior și doar în zone uscate. Se interzice 
montarea scărilor, dacă în încăperea în care vor fi instalate, va exista o  umiditate ridicată, de 
exemplu, în timpul lucrărilor de construcții umede. Scările nu pot fi utilizate ca cale de acces în 
timpul lucrărilor de construcții și renovare. Montarea și demontarea arcurilor este posibilă doar 
atunci când clapeta scărilor este închisă total. Atenţie! Este interzisă îndepărtarea șuruburilor și 
demontarea elementelor de pe suprafața clapetei. Nu se permite înșurubarea șuruburilor în alte 
locuri din clapetă, decât cele pregătite în prealabil de către producător. Scările sunt instalate 
pe tavan cu ajutorul elementelor de fixare concepute pentru acest tip de tavan. Elementele de 
fixare nu sunt incluse cu acest produs. Atenţie! În anumite modele ale scărilor (vezi instrucțiunile) 
elementele de cuplare ale scării cu clapeta (coturi) au mai multe găuri, scara trebuie înșurubată în 
găurile cele mai îndepărtate de la clapetă. Scara este fabricată în așa fel, ca să poată fi ajustată 
la înălțimea maximă a încăperii, de aceea, este necesară tăierea/adaptarea acesteia la înălțimea 
încăperii. Nu folosiți scările, în cazul în care înălțimea tavanului depășește înălțimea maximă 
indicată pe etichetă. Utilizarea scărilor tăiate/scurtate în mod necorespunzător este interzisă. În 
cazul modificării înălţimii încăperii, trebuie să tăiaţi/scurtaţi din nou scările, pentru a le adapta la 
noua înălţime. Scările după o instalare corespunzătoare trebuie să se sprijine bine pe podea, iar 
elementele scării trebuie să formeze o linie dreaptă. Scările în timpul urării sau coborârii pot fi 
utilizate doar de o singură persoană, care trebuie să fie îndreptată cu fața la scară și să se țină 
de părțile ei laterale. Se interzic săriturile pe scări. Utilizarea scărilor de către copii este posibilă 
numai în prezența unui tutore. Se interzice utilizarea scărilor de către persoanele aflate sub influ-
ența alcoolului și a drogurilor. Se recomandă impregnarea și lăcuirea elementelor din lemn. Nu 
se permite montarea unor sarcini suplimentare, de exemplu, lambriuri. În timpul exploatării toate 
îmbinările pot slăbi, de aceea, ele trebuie verificate și strânse periodic, de două ori pe an, dacă 
este necesar. Înainte de instalare, lubrifiați părțile mobile ale brațelor. În timpul exploatării, lubrifie-
rea trebuie repetată periodic. Producătorul își rezervă dreptul de a face modificări și îmbunătățiri. 
Sarcina maximă a scării nu poate depăși 150 kg.




